
RESOLUTION No. ~A~-x.34 

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA 

RESOLUTION APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO THE 
PERSONAL SERVICES CONTRACT PESQ4625 BETWEEN THE 
COUNTY OF NEVADA AND JAMES WHITE CONSTRUCTION 
FOR THE PERIOD OF JULY 1, 2022 AND JUNE 30, 2023 
INCREASING THE CONTRACT AMOUNT BY $30,000 FOR A 
MAXIMUM CONTRACT PRICE OF $80,000, AMENDING THE 
FACILITIES FISCAL YEAR 2022/23 BUDGET, RELEASE 
COMMITTED GENERAL FUND RESERVES FOR ECONOMIC 
UNCERTAINTY, AND AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASING 
AGENT TO EXECUTE THE AMENDMENT (4/5 AFFIRMATIVE 
VOTE REQUIRED) 

WHEREAS, on December 6, 2022, the County Purchasing Agent executed Personal 
Services Contract PESQ4625 with James White Construction for snow removal at the Truckee 
Library, Truckee Government building and the Joseph Center in the amount of $40,000; and 

WHEREAS, due to increased demand for snow removal through February 2023, 
Amendment No. 1 was completed to pay invoices, which increased the contract for an additional 
$10,000, for a new contract maximum of $50,000; and 

WHEREAS, with more snow accumulating during March 2023 and an unknown amount 
that may come for the remainder of the season, Amendment No. 2 will increase the Maximum 
Contract Price by $30,000 to an updated not to exceed amount of $80,000 and shall be effective 
as of March 28, 2023. In all other respects, the prior agreement of the parties shall remain in full 
force and effect except as amended herein. 

NUW, Z'HEKEFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the 
County of Nevada, State of California, hereby authorizes the Purchasing Agency, or their 
designee, to execute Amendment No. 2 to the Personal Services Contract by and between the 
County of Nevada and James White Construction for snow removal services increasing the 
Maximum Contract Price of $50,000 by $30,000 for a new not to exceed amount of $80,000, and 
directing the Auditor-Controller to release $30,000 from the Committed General Fund Reserves 
for Economic Uncertainties and amend the Facilities Department Fiscal Year 2022/23 budget as 
follows: 

Increasing: 
0101-10702-415-3000 / 521140 $30,000 



PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of 

said Board, held on the 28th day of March, 2023, by the following vote of said Board: 

Ayes: Supervisors Heidi Hall, Edward C. Scofield, Lisa Swarthout, 

Susan Hoek and Hardy Bullock. 

Noes: None. 

Absent: None. 

Abstain: None. 

ATTEST: 

JULIE PATTERSON HiJN7'ER 

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

E~;dward C. Scof d, Ch 

3/28/2023 cc: Facilities* 
AC* 



AMENDMENT #2 TO CONTRACT NO. PESQ4625 WITH 
James White Const. & Snow Removal 

THIS AMENDMENT is executed this 28t" day of March, 2023 by and between James 
White Construction and Snow Removal and COUNTY OF NEVADA. Said Amendment will 
amend the prior agreement between the parties entitled Snow Removal and Sanding Services for 
Truckee Facilities executed on July 1, 2022. 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend their agreement to allow or provide for 
An additional $30,000 of snow removal services at the Truckee Library, Truckee 

Government Center and Truckee Joseah Center.: and 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

That this amendment shall be effective as of March 28, 2023. 

2. That the Maximum Contract Price set forth at §2 is increased by $30,000 for a 
new not to exceed amount of $80,000. 

3. That in all other respects the prior agreement of the parties shall remain in full 
force and effect except as amended herein. 

COUNTY OF NEVADA 

By: 
Steve Monaghan 
Director/Purchasing Agent 

CONTRACTOR: 



COUNTY OF NEVADA 
PURCHASING DIVISION 
950 MAIDU AVENUE 
NEVADA CITY, CA 95959 
(530) 265-1238 Fax (53O) 265-7112 

Federal Excise Tax Exemption #9473O213K 
Federal Tax ID #94-6000526 

~/ 102352 FAX: 530-587-3097 
E JAMES WHITE CONSTRUCTION 
N AND SNOW REMOVAL 
~ PO BOX 321 O 
R ~ I,OYALTON CA 9 6118 

PURCHASE ORDER NO. PEsQ4625 

PAGE NO. 1 

H I COUNTY OF NEVADA 
JOSEPH GOVERNMENT CENTER 

P 10075 LEVON AVENUE 

O
I TRUCKEE, CA. 96161 

ATTN; JUSTIN DRINKWATER KEVIN ARCHI 

ORDER DATE: 12~06~22 BUYER: DIANA WILBURN REQ. NO.: 35~~2 REQ. DATE: 

TERMS: NET 30 DAYS F•O.B.: N A DESC.: TEAL MARICH 530-265-1262 
iTEMa~ QUANTITY UOM DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE EXTENSION 

LT3' 1.00 2`~ <SNOW REMOVAL, ANL7 SANDING SERi7ICES AT ~SbC}O.:~S`~3~30~ 15, 000.0U 
NEVADA CQUNTY TRUCKEE FACILITIES PER 

:'EXHIBIT A 7/1/22 TO 6/30/23 
fl:~' l . {3~ ~`I,r TRUCKEE GOSTERl~TMENT CENTER ~~()4t1 . p;0:0(J,: 15 , O~Q.. ~p 
(3.3 . 1 . Of3 `~'~. 'PRUCKEE LIBF2ARY ~;~Jf?.O~t.. ~J0430 10 , qQQ . {1(} 
C3`?~ 1 . 00 PROVIDE E`7TDENCE OF GENERAL & AUTO .OOa~"` . {?(7 

LIAB INSL7R~INCE IN THE AMT OF $1 
MTLLTON COMBINED SGT., LT,MTT ON Ia PAR 
OCCURENCE BASIS 6a/ EN17C>R~EMENT NAMING 
THE COUN'I'Y AS ADDL INSURED 

f15 1.(30 SOLE PROPRIETOR .:t~t~a0 . p0 
46 ; 1 . 00 BILL TO ATTN: FACI~,TTIES ADMIN C~C):~~ . (30 

>NEVADA COUNTY FACILITIES MANAGEMENT 
~ " '!SERV.TCES 

10014 N. BLOOMFIELD RD. 
NEVADA CITY, CA 95959 

ITEM# ACCOUNT AMOUNT PROJECT CODE PAGE TOTAL $ 40,000.00 

TOTAL $ 40,000.00 - 
01 0l011Q7024155000 521140 15,000.D0 41594116 
02 0101107024151000 521140 15,000.00 41551500 
03 1165602015841000 521140 10,000.00 58400000 

~0~~'~>iddelaysinpayment,plcasenotethe 
Ship to and Bill To inforn~ation above. 

04 1165602015841000 521140 . d0 5840000Q Invoices are Net 30. Additional terms and 
05 1165602015841400 521140 .00 58400000 ,conditions are on therevcrse.Anyattadied 
0 6 116 5 6 0 2 015 8 410 0 0 5 2114 0 . 0 0 5 8 4 0 0 0 0 Q contract terms and conditions supercedc those 

on the reverse. This order is authorired by the 
County Yw•chasing Deparimeni. 

APPROVED BY ~` ̀~`~ 
PRCH GEN 



Administering Agency: Nevada County Facilities Management 

Contract No. PESQ4625 

Contract Description: Snow Removal and Sanding Services for Truckee Facilities 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT 

THIS PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT ("Contract') is made at Nevada City, California, as 
of July 1, 2022 by and between the County of Nevada, ("County"), and James White Construction 
("Contractor"), who agree as follows: 

Services Subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this Contract, Contractor shall provide 
the services described in Exhibit A. Contractor shall provide said services at the time, place, 
and in the manner specified in Exhibit A. 

2. Payment County sha11 pay Contractor for services rendered pursuant to this Contract at the 
time and in the amount set forth in Exhibit B. The payments specified in Exhibit B shall be the 
only payment made to Contractor for services rendered pursuant to this Contract. Contractor 
shall submit all billings for said services to County in the manner specified in Exhibit B; or, if no 
manner be specified in Exhibit B, then according to the usual and customary procedures which 
Contractor uses for billing clients similar to County. The amount of the contract shall not 
exceed Forty Thousand Dollars and 00/100 ($40,000.00). 

3. Term This Contract shall commence on, 7/1/2022. All services required to be provided by this 
Contract shall be completed and ready for acceptance no later than the Contract Termination 
Date of: 6/30/2023. 

4. Facilities, ~quw~rnent and tither Materials Contractor shall, at its sole cost and expense, 
furnish all facilities, equipment, and other materials which may be required for furnishing 
Services pursuant to this Contract. 

5. Exhibits All exhibits re#erred to herein and attached hereto are incorporated herein by this 
reference. 

6. ~lecironic Sic~natur~s The parties acknowledge and agree that this Contract may be executed 
by electronic signature, which shall be considered as an original signature for all purposes and 
shall have the same force and effect as an original signature. Without limitation, "electronic 
signature" shall include faxed or emailed versions of an original signature or electronically 
scanned and transmitted versions {e.g., via pdf} of an original signature. 

7. Time for Performance Time is of the essence. Failure of Contractor to perform any services 
within the time limits set forth in Exhibit A, or elsewhere in this Contract, shall constitute material 
breach of this contract. Contractor shall devote such time to the performance of services 
pursuant to this Contract as may be reasonably necessary for the satisfactory performance of 
Contractor's obligations pursuant to this Contract. Neither party shall be considered in default of 
this Contract to the extent performance is prevented or delayed by any cause, present or future, 
which is beyond the reasonable control of the party. 

r 

Page 1 of 14 (~ 

Version 3- Approved by County Contracts Committee 6/15/2020 / j 
t~ 



8. L~uclated aam~~es 
Liquidated Damages are presented as an estimate of an intangib{e loss to the County. It is a 
provision that allows for the payment of a specified sum should Contractor be in breach of 

contract. Liquidated Damages apply shall not apply to this contract. 

9. R~t~t ranch p of Parfies 

9.1. Inciepend~nt Gc~ntract~r 
In providing services herein, Contractor, and the agents and employees thereof, shall 
work in an independent capacity and as an independent contractor and not as agents or 
employees of County. Contractor acknowledges that it customarily engages 
independently in the trade, occupation, or business as that involved in the work required 
herein. Further, the Parties agree that Contractor shall perform the work required herein 
free from the control and direction of County, and that the nature of the wark is outside 
the usual course of the County's business. In performing the work required herein, 
Contractor shall not be entitled to any employment benefits, Workers' Compensation, or 
other programs afforded to County employees. Contractor shall hold County harmless 
and indemnify County against such claim by its agents or employees. County makes no 
representation as to the effect of this independent contractor relationship on Contractor's 
previously earned California Public Employees Retirement System ("CaIPERS") 
retirement benefits, if any, and Contractor specifically assumes the responsibility far 
making such determination. Cantractar shall be responsible for ail reports and 
obligations including but not limited to: social security taxes, income tax withholding, 
unemployment insurance, disability insurance, workers' compensation and other 
applicable federal and state taxes. 

9.2. Na Agen~ Authority Contractor shall have no power to incur any debt, obligation, or 
liability on behalf of County or otherwise to act an behalf of County as an agent. Neither 
County nor any of its agents shall have control over the conduct of Contractor or any of 
Contractor's employees, except as set forth in this Contract. Contractor shall not 
represent that it is, or that any of its agents or employees are, in any manner employees 
of the County. 

9.3, Indemnification of Ca1PERS Determination In the event that Contractor or any 
employee, agent, or subcontractor of Contractor providing service under #his Contract or 
is determined by a court of competent jurisdiction or CaIPERS to be eligible for 
enrollment in CaIPERS as an employee of the County, Gontractor shall indemnify, 
defend, and hold harmless County for all payments on behalf of Contractor or its 
employees, agents, or subcontractors, as well as for the payment of any penalties and 
interest on such contributions, which would otherwise be the responsibility of County. 

10. ~lssign ~^nt and utac~rntractinq Except as specifically provided herein, the rights, 
responsibilities, duties and Services to be performed under this Contract are personal to the 
Contractor and may not be transferred, subcontracted, or assigned without the prior written 
consent of County. Contractor shall not substitute or replace any personnel for those specifically 
named herein or in its proposal withou# the prior written consent of County. 

Contractor shall cause and require each transferee, subcontractor, and assignee to comply with 
the insurance provisions set forth herein, to the extent such insurance provisions are required of 

Page 2 of i 4 ~~ f ~, 
Version 3- Approved by County Contracts Committoe 6/15!2020 

~_ 



Contractor under this Contract. Failure of Contractor to so cause and require such compliance 
by each transferee, subcontractor, and assignee shall constitute a Material Breach of this 
Contract, and, in addition to any other remedy available at law or otherwise, shall serve as a 
basis upon which County may elect to suspend payments hereunder, or terminate this Contract, 
or both. 

11. Licenses, Permits,. Etc. Contractor represents and warrants to County that Contractor shall, at 
its sole cost and expense, obtain or keep in effect at all times during the term of this Contract, 
any licenses, permits, and approvals which are legally required for Contractor to practice its 
profession at the time the services are performed. 

12. Hold Harmless and Indemnification Contract To the fullest extent permitted by law, each 
Party (the "Indemnifying Party") hereby agrees to protect, defend, indemnify, and hold the other 
Party (the "Indemnified Party"), its officers, agents, employees, and volunteers, free and 
harmless from any and all losses, claims, liens, demands, and causes of action of every kind 

and character resulting from the Indemnifying Party's negligent act, willful misconduct, or error 
or omission, including, but not limited to, the amounts of judgments, penalties, interest, court 
casts, legal fees, and all other expenses incurred by the Indemnified Party arising in favor of any 
party, including claims, liens, debts, personal injuries, death, or damages to property (including 
employees or property of the Indemnified Party) and without limitation, all other claims or 
demands of every character occurring or in any way incident to, in connection with or arising 
directly or indirectly out of, the Contract. The Indemnifying Party agrees to investigate, handle, 
respond to, provide defense for, and defend any such claims, demand, or suit at the sole 
expense of the Indemnifying Party, using legal counsel approved in writing by Indemnified Party. 
Indemnifying Party also agrees to bear all other costs and expenses related thereto, even if the 
claim or claims alleged are groundless, false, or fraudulent. This provision is not intended to 
create any cause of action in favor of any third party against either Party or to enlarge in any 
way either Party's liability but is intended solely to provide for indemnification of the Indemnified 
Party from liability for damages, or injuries to third persons or property, arising from or in 
connection with Indemnifying Party's performance pursuant to this Contract. This obligation is 
independent of, and shall not in any way be limited by, the minimum insurance obligations 
contained in this Contract. 

13. S#and~rd ~f Performance Contractor shall perform all services required pursuant to this 
Contract in the manner and according to the standards observed by a competent practitioner of 
the profession in which Contractor is engaged in the geographical area in which Contractor 
practices its profession. All products of whatsoever nature which Contractor delivers to County 
pursuant to this Contract shall be prepared in a substantial first class and workmanlike manner 
and conform to the standards or quality normally observed by a person practicing in 
Contractor's profession. 

Contractor without additional compensation. Contractor's personnel, when on the County's 
premises and when accessing the County network remotely, shall comply with the County's 
regulations regarding security, remote access, safety and professional conduct, including but 
not limited to Nevada County Security Policy NCSP-102 Nevada County External User Policy 
and Account Application regarding data and access security. Contractor personnel will solely 
utilize the County's privileged access management platform for all remote access support 
functions, unless other methods are granted in writing by the County's Chief Information Officer 
or his/her designee. 

14. Prevailing Vltage and Apprentices To the extent made applicab{e by law, performance of this 
Contract shall be in conformity with the provisions of California Labor Code, Division 2, Part 7, 
Chapter 1, commencing with section 1720 relating to prevailing wages which must be paid to 

Page 3 of 14 

Version 3- Approved by County Contracts Committee 6/15/2020 



workers employed on a public work as defined in Labor Code section 1720, et seq., and shall be 

in conformity with Title 8 of the California Code of Regulations section 200 et seq., relating to 

apprenticeship. Where applicable: 

Contractor shall comply with the provisions thereof at the commencement of Services to 

be provided herein, and thereafter during the term of this Contract. A breach of the 

requirements of this section shall be deemed a material breach of this contract. Applicable 

prevailing wage determinations are available on the California Department of Industrial 

Relations website at http://www.dir.ca.~ov/OPRL/PWD. 

• Contractor and all subcontractors must comply with the requirements of Labor Code 

section 1771.1 {a) pertaining to registration of contractors pursuant to section 1725.5. 

Registry#ion and all related requirements of those sections must be maintained throughout 

the performance of the Contract. 

• Contracts to which prevailing wage requirements apply are subject to compliance 

monitoring and enforcement by the Department of Industrial Relations. Each Contractor 

and subcontractor must furnish certified payroll records to the Labor Commissioner at 

least monthly. 

The County is required to provide notice to the Department of Industrial Relations of any 

public work contract subject to prevailing wages within five (5) days of award. 

15. Aceess b litV It is the policy of the County of Nevada that all County services, programs, 

meetings, activities and facilities shall be accessible to all persons, and shall comply with the 

provisions of the Americans With Disabilities Act and Title 24, California Code of Regulations. 

To the extent this Contract shall ca11 for Contractor to provide County contracted services 

directly to the public, Contractor shall certify that said direct Services are and shall be 

accessible to all persons. 

16. Nc~ndi~~rim'rnat~r~r Ern~fio~+ment Contractor shall not discriminate in its emplgyment practices 

because of race, religious creed, color, national origin, ancestry, physical handicap, medical 

condition, marital status, sex ar sexual orientation in contravention of the California Fair 

Employment and Housing Act, Government Code~section 12900 et seq. 

17. DrugwFree Workplace Senate Bill 1120, (Chapter 1170, Statutes of 1990), requires recipients 

of state grants to maintain a "drug-free workplace". Every person or organization awarded a 

contract for the procuremen# of any property ar services shall certify as required under 

Government Code Section 8355-8357 that it will provide adrug-free workplace. 

18. Political Activities Contractor shall in no instance expend funds or use resources derived from 

this Contract on any political activities. 

Page 4 of 14 

Version 3- Approved by County Contracts Committee 6/15!2020 



19. Financial StatisticaM ar~d Contract-Related Records: 

19.1. Books and Records Contractor shall maintain statistical records and submit reports 

as required by County. Contractor shall also maintain accounting and administrative 

books and records, program procedures and documentation relating to licensure and 

accreditation as they pertain to this Contract. All sr~ch financial, statistical and 

contract-related records shall be retained for five (5) years or until program review 

findings and/or audit findings are resolved, whichever is later. Such records shall 

include but not be limited to bids and all supporting documents, original entry books, 

canceled checks, receipts, invoices, payroll records, including subsistence, travel and 

field expenses, together with a general ledger itemizing all debits and credits. 

19.2. EnspectiQn Upon reasonable advance notice and during normal business hours or at 

such other times as may be agreed upon, Contractor shall make all of its books and 

records available for inspection, examination or copying, to County, or to the State 

Department of Health Care Services, the Federal Department of Health and Human 
Services, the Controller General of the United States and to all other authorized 
federal and state agencies, or their duly authorized representatives. 

19.3. Audit Contractor shall permit the aforesaid agencies or their duly authorized 

representatives to audit all books, accounts or records relating to this Contract, and all 
books, accounts or records of any business entities controlled by Contractor who 
participated in this Contract in any way. All such records shall be available for 
inspection by auditors designated by County or State, at reasonab{e times during 
normal business hours. Any audit may be conducted on Contractor's premises or, at 
County's option, Contractor shall provide all books and records within fifteen (15) days 
upon delivery of written notice from County. Contractor shall promptly refund any 
moneys erroneously charged and shall be liable for the costs of audit if the audit 

establishes an over-charge of five percent (5%) or more of the Maximum Gontract 

Price. 

20. Termination
A. A Material Breach, as defined pursuant to the terms of this Contract or otherwise, in addition 

to any other remedy available at law or otherwise, shall serve as a basis upon which County 

may elect to immediately suspend payments hereunder, ar terminate this Contract, or both, 

without notice. 
B. If Contractor fails to timely provide in any manner the services materials and products 

required under this Contract, or otherwise fails to promptly comply with the terms of this 

Contract, or violates any ordinance, regulation ar other law which applies to its performance 
herein, County may terminate this Contract by giving five (5) calendar days written notice 

to Contractor. 
C. Either party may terminate this Contract for any reason, or without cause, by giving thirty {30) 

calendar days written notice to the other, which notice shall be sent by registered mail in 
conformity with the notice provisions, below. In the event of termination not the fault of the 
Contractor, the Contractor shall be paid for services performed to the date of termination in 

accordance with the terms o₹ this Contract. Contractor shall be excused for failure to perform 

services herein if such performance is prevented by acts of God, strikes, labor disputes or 
other forces over which the Contractor has no control. 

D. County, upon giving thirty (30) calendar days written notice to Contractor, shall have the 

right to terminate its obligations under this Contract at the end of any fiscal year if the 

County or the State of California, as the case may be, does not appropriate funds sufficient 
to discharge County's obligations coming due under this contract. 

Page 5 of 14 

Version 3- Approved by County Contracts Committee 6/15/2020 



In the event this Contract is terming₹ed: 

1) Contractor shall deliver copies of all writings prepared by it pursuant to this Contract. 
The term "writings" shall be construed to mean and include: handwriting, typewriting, 
printing, photostatting, photographing, and every other means of recording upon any 

tangible thing any form of communication or representation, including letters, words, 
pictures, sounds, or symbols, or combinations thereof. 

2) County shall have full ownership and control of all such writings de{ivered by Contractor 

pursuant to this Contract. 
3) County shall pay Contractor the reasonable value of services rendered by Contractor to 

the date of termination pursuant to this Contract not to exceed the amount documented 
by Contractor and approved by County as work accomplished to date; provided, 
however, that in no event shall any payment hereunder exceed the amount of the 
Contract specified in Exhibit B, and further provided, however, County shall not in any 
manner be liable for lost profits which might have been made by Contractor had 
Contractor completed the services required by this Contract. In this regard, Contractor 
shall furnish to County such financial information as in the judgment of the County is 
necessary to determine the reasonable value of the services rendered by Contractor. 

The foregoing is cumulative and does not affect any right or remedy, which County may 
have in law or equity. 

21. lntellecu~l Rro~perty To the extent County provides any of its own original photographs, 
diagrams, plans, documents, information, reports, computer code and all recordable media 
together with all copyright interests thereto, not the property of Contractor (herein "Intellectual 
Property"), which concern or relate to this Contract and which have been prepared by, for or 
submitted to Contractor by County, shall be the property of County, and upon fifteen (15) days 
demand therefor, shall be promptly delivered to County without exception. 

22. Waiver One or more waivers by one party of any major or minor breach or default of any 
provision, term, condition, or covenant of this Contract shall not operate as a waiver of any 

subsequent breach or default by the other party. 

23. Conflict of Interest Contractor certifies that na official or employee of the County, nor any 

business entity in which an official of the County has an interest, has been employed or retained 
to solicit or aid in the procuring of this Contract. In addition, Contractor agrees that no such 
person will be employed in the pertormance of this Contract unless first agreed to in writing by 
County. This includes prior Nevada County employment in accordance with County Personnel 
Code. 

24. n# rety of Contract This Contract contains the entire Contract of County and Contractor with 
respect to the subject matter hereof, and no other Contract, statement, or promise made by any 
party, or to any employee, officer or agent of any party, which is not contained sn this Contract, 
shall be binding or valid. 

25. Akt~ration No waiver, alteration, modification, ar termination of this Contract shall be valid 

unless made in writing and signed by all parties, except as expressly provided in Section 19, 
Termination. 

26. f~r~v~rt~inc~Law end Ve t~~ This Contract is executed and intended to be performed in the 
State of California, and the laws of that State shall govern its interpretation and effect. The 
venue for any legal proceedings regarding this Contract shall be the County of Nevada, State of 
California. Each party waives any Federal court removal and/or original jurisdiction rights it may 
have. 

Page 6 of 14 

Version 3- Approved by County Contracts Committee 6/15/2020 1f

~.~ 



27. Cvrnpli~nce with A~I'icable Laws Contractor shall comply with any and ali federal, state and 
local laws, codes, ordinances, rules and regulations which relate to, concern of affect the 
Services to be provided by this Contract. 

28. Additi4n~[ ~antr~c~or i~espc~n~sibiiiti~*s 
A. To the extent Contractor is a mandated reporter of suspected child and/or dependent adult 

abuse and neglect, it shall ensure that its employees, agents, volunteers, subcontractors, 
and independent contractors are made aware of, understand, and comply with all reporting 
requirements. Contractor shall immediately notify County of any incident or condition 
resulting in injury, harm, or risk of harm to any child or dependent adult served under this 
Contract. 

B. Contractor will immediately notify County of any active complaints, lawsuits, licensing or 
regulatory investigations, reports of fraud or malfeasance, or criminal investigations 
regarding its operations. Contractor agrees to work cooperatively with County in response 
to any investigation commenced by County with regard to this Contract or the clients served 
herein, including providing any/all records requested by County related thereto. 

C. Contractor shall employ reasonable background check procedures nn all employees, 
prospective employees, volunteers and consultants performing work involving direct contact 
with minor children or dependent adults under this Contract, including fingerprinting and 
criminal records checks, sexual offender registry checks, and reference checks, including 
both personal and professional references. 

29. f~otfica#ic~r€ Any notice or demand desired or required to be given hereunder shall be in writing 
and deemed given when personally delivered or deposited in the mail, postage prepaid, and 
addressed to the parties as follows: 

COUNTY OF NEVADA: CONTRACTOR: 

Nevada County 
Facilities Management Department 
Address: 10014 N Bloomfield Road 
City, St, Zip Nevada City, CA, 95959 
Attn: Justin Drinkwater 
email: Justin.drinkwaterQco.nevada.ca.us 
Phone: 530-470-2637 

Name of firm 
James White Construction 
Address PO Box 321 
City, St, Zip Loyalton, CA 96118 
Attn: James White 
Email: jwconstsnow329@gmail.com 
Phone: 530-412-1484 

Any notice so delivered personally shall be deemed to be received on the date of delivery, and 
any notice mailed shall be deemed to be received five (5) days after the date on which it was 
mailed. 

r 

Page 7 of 14 ~r

Version 3- Approved by County Contracts Committee 6!15/2020 ~ `/ 



Executed as of the day first above stated: 
Authority: All individuals executing this Contract an behalf of Contractor represent and warrant that they 
are authorized to execute and deliver this Contract on behalf of Contractor. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Contract effective on the Beginning Date, above. 

~y: ,,~ _~~"~~ ~. CPPO, cPPB _ Date: 
12/6/22 

l., ~~ Mv~ 
Printed Name/Tit1e: I3~^' e Belding, Deputy Purchasing Agent 

CONTRACTOR: James White Construction 

By: ,,.~ ..~,.~''`~-~'~ Date: ,~ ~'a Z c 
,~ f=

r °~- +~-^ 
N~t~~ ...~ A te'' ~~ ~'~1~ ~I f` -

*lf Contractor is a corporation, this Contract must be signed by two corporate officers; one of which must 
be the secretary of the corporation, and the other maybe either the Fresiden# or Vice President, unless an 
authenticated corporate resolu[ion is attached delegatJng authority fo a single officer to bind the 
corporatran (California Corporations Code Sec. 313). 

Exhibits
A. Schedule of Services 
B. Schedule of Charges and Payments 
C. Insurance Requirements 

Page 8 of 15 

Version 3-Approved by County Contracts Committee 6/15/2020 



EXHIBIT A 

SCHEDULE OF SERVECES 

The County of Nevada has three facilities located in Truckee, California. All three facilities are 

open to County staff and the public for services provided by the County. The objective of this 
contract is to provide snow removal and sanding services that will provide a safe means of 

ingress and egress to and from these facilities. 

Contractor will provide snow removal and sanding services as required at the following County 

facilities: 

Truckee Government Center 
10879 Donner Pass Road 
Truckee, CA 96161 

Truckee Library 
10031 Levon Ave. 
Truckee, CA 96161 

Truckee Joseph Building 
10075 Levon Ave. 
Truckee, CA 96y 61 

Normal operating hours of the facilities are as follows: 

Truckee Government Center (Sheriff Sub-station): 24 hours every day 

Truckee Library: Monday — Friday 8:00-7:00 

Truckee Joseph Building: Monday — Friday 8:00-5:00 

The Truckee Library and the Joseph Building are closed on the following holidays: New Years 

Day, Martin Luther King Day, Presidents Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, 
Columbus Day, Veterans Day, Thanksgiving Day and the day after Thanksgiving, and 
Christmas Day. 

Weekend and holiday services will be required only upon request from Facilities Management 
for the Truckee Library and Truckee Joseph Building. 

To meet these objectives the scope of services are as follows: 

1. Contractor shall begin snow plowing operations at the time that snow, ice or 

sludge exceeds four (4) inches in depth and shall continue until the service area 

has been cleared of all fresh snow. 

2. Parking lots mus# be cleared at the Truckee Joseph Building and the Truckee 

Library before 7:00 a.m., Monday through Friday, except far the holidays noted 

above. 

3. Parking lots must be cleared at the Government Center before 7:00 a.m. every 

day. 

4. Hand shoveling of walks and entrances is not a routine service, but under certain 

circumstances may be required. 

Page 9 of 15 
Exhibit 

Professional Services Contract — Schedule of Seri 

Version 3- Approved by County Contracts Committee 6/15/2020 



5. Contractor is required to provide a 24-hour contact telephone number. 

6. Contractor is responsible for any damage caused by careless operation of their 
equipment. Contractor shall notify the County immediately or as soon as is 
possible after the occurrence of any damage or injury to a person or property 
while conducting snow removal operations on behalf of the County. 

7. Contractor will be required to transport and stack large amounts of snow from the 
lot to storage area. Stockpiling of accumulated snow will be as requested by the 
County. 

8. The contractor must have sufficient equipment and staffing to perform the snow 
removal and sanding services in a timely manner. Contractors' equipment shalM 
be in compliance with all state and local air quality requirements. No equipment 
may be stored on County property. 

9. Contractor shall provide chains for all equipment used under this contract. Back-
up equipment shall be available so that downtime of any piece of required 
equipment shall not exceed six hours. 

10. Sanding services shall be provided only when requested by County. If requested, 

they shall begin when pavement is wet and the temperature is below 32 degrees 

or expected to drop below 32 degrees within four (4) hours in order to keep the 
parking lots safe during designated days and hours when the County is open for 

business. 

11. Contractor has verified that he is self-employed and will not be subject to certified 
payroll. If this status changes or if Contractor brings in additional help, Contractor 

will need to be compliance with all directives in paragraph 14 of this contract. 

Page 9 of 15 
'~ Exhibit A 

Professional Services Contract — Schedule of Services 

Version 3- Approved by County Contracts Committee 6/15/2020 



EXHfBIT B 

SCHEDULE OF CHARGES AND PAYMENTS 

County will pay Contractor on a time and material basis according to the following rate schedule: 

Snow removal including equipment and opes~aic~r : ....:......:..........................$105.00 per hour 
Sanding services including sand :.................................................................$ 80.00 per hour 
Hand clearing per man hour : ........................~...,..,...........,............,.~.~.,........$ 40.00 per hour 
Hourly rate for stock piling : ..........................................................................$ 95.00 per hour 

Contractor will submit separate invoices for each building, for snow removal, and sanding 
services and shall be submitted monthly to Nevada County Facilities Management. Invoices are 
to include hours and a description of services provided. A monthly invoice shall be due at the 
office of the County representative an or before the tenth day of the month. the invoice for 
payment. 
monthly invoices upon completion of the contracted service. 

Submit invoice to: 

Nevada County 
Facilities Management Department 
Address: 10014 North Bloomfield Rd 
City, St, Zip Nevada City, CA, 95959 
Attn: IGS Admin 
Email: igsadmin@co.nevada.ca.us 
Phone: 530-470-2635 

Payi~ner~t ~ch~dule 

Upon approval of the County representative, County shall make payment within thirty (30) days 
after the billing is received. 

Unless otherwise agreed to by County, all payments owed by County to Contractor under this 
Contract shall be made by Automated Clearing House (ACH}. In the event County is unable to 
release payment by ACH the Contractor agrees to accept payment by County warrant. 

Page 10 of '15 
Exhibit B 

Professional Services Contract — Schedule of Charges and Payments 

Version 3- Approved by County Contracts Committee 6/15/2020 



EXHIBIT C 

INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS 

Insurance. Contractor shall procure and maintain for the duration of the con#tact insurance 

against claims for injuries to persons or damages to property which may arise from or in 
connection with the performance of the work hereunder by the Contractor, its agents, 
representatives, or employees. Coverage shall be at least as broad as: 

(i) Commercial General Liability CGL): Insurance Services Office Form CG 00 01 
covering CGL on an "occurrence" basis, including products and completed operations, 
property damage, bodily injury and personal & advertising injury with limits no less than 
$1 tlt4 per occurrence. If a general aggregate limit applies, either the general 

aggregate limit shall apply separately to this projecUlocation (ISO CG 25 03 or 25 04} or 
the general aggregate limit shall be twice the required occurrence limit. 

(ii) Automobile Liability Insurance Services Office Form Number CA 0001 covering, Code 
1 (any auto), or if Contractor has no owned autos, Code S (hired) and 9 (non-owned), 
with limit no less than $1,t100,{?{~0 per accident for bodily injury and property damage. 
The Automobile Liability policy shall be endorsed to include Transportation Pollution 
Liability insurance MCS-90, covering materials to be transported by Contractor pursuant 
to the contract. 

(iri) Workers' Compensation insurance as required by the State of California, with Statutory 
Limits, and Emp{oyer's Liability Insurance with limit of no less than $~,tl~(~,~}U0 per 
accident for bodily injury or disease. (Not required if contractor provides written 
verification it has no employees). 

If the Contractor maintains broader coverage and/or higher limits than the minimums shown 
above,. the County requires and shat{ be entitled to the broader coverage and/or the higher 
limits maintained by the contractor. Any available insurance proceeds in excess of the 
specified minimum limits of insurance and coverage shall be available to the County. 

Other Insurance Provisions: 
The insurance policies are to contain, or be endorsed to contain, the fallowing provisions: 

(i) Additional Insured Status: The County, its officers, employees, agents, and 
volunteers are to be covered as additional insureds on the CGL policy with respect to 
liability arising out of the work or operations performed by or on behalf of the Contractor 
including materials, parts, or equipment furnished in connection with such work or 
operations. General liability coverage can be provided in the form of an endorsement to 
the Contractor's insurance (at least as broad as fSO Form CG 20 10 11 85 or both CG 20 
10, CG 20 25, CG 20 33, or CG z0 38; and CG 20 37 farms if later revisions used.) 

(ii) Primary Coverage For any claims related to this contract, the Contractor's insurance 
shall be primary insurance primary coverage at least as broad as ISO CG 20 01 04 13 
as respects the County, its officers, employees, agents, and volunteers. Any insurance or 
self-insurance maintained by the County, its officers, employees, agents, and volunteers 
shall be excess of the Contractor's insurance and shall not contribute with it. 

(iii) Notice of Cancellation This policy shall not be changed without first giving thirty (30) 
days prior written notice and ten (10} days prior written notice of cancellation for non-
payment of premium to the County of Nevada. 

{iv) Waiver of Subrogation Contractor hereby grants to County a waiver of any right to 
subrogation which any insurer or said Contractor may acquire against the County by virtue 
of the payment of any loss under such insurance. Contractor agrees to obtain any 
endorsement that may be necessary to affect this waiver of subrogation, but this provision 

Page 13 of 15 
Exhibit C 

Professional Services Contract — Insurance Requirements 

Version 3- Approved by County Contracts Committee 6/1 512 02 0 



applies regardless of whether or not the County has received a waiver of subrogation 
endorsement from the insurer. 

(v) Sole Proprietors If Contractor is a Sole Proprietor and has na employees, they are not 
required to have Workers Compensation coverage. Contractor shall sign a statement 
attesting to this condition, and shall agree they have no rights, entitlements or claim against 
County for any type of employment benefits or workers' compensation or other programs 
afforded to County employees. 

(vi) Deductobie and Self-Insured Retentions Deductible and Self-insured retentions must be 
declared to and approved by the County. The County may require the Cnniractnr to 
provide proof of ability to pay losses and related investigations, claims administration, and 
defense expenses within the retention. The Policy language shall provide, or be endorsed 
to provide, that the self -insured retention may be satisfied by either the named insured or 
County. (Note — all deductibles and self-insured retentions must be discussed with 
risk, and may be negotiated) 

(vii}Acceptability of Insurers: Insurance is to be placed with insurers authorized to conduct 
business in the state with a current A.M. Best's rating of no less than A:VII, unless 
otherwise acceptable to the County. 

(viii) Claims Made Policies if any of the required policies provide coverage on a claims-made 

basis: (nofe — sftould be applicable only to professional liability) 
a. The Retroactive Date must be shown and must be before the date of the contract 

or the beginning of contract work. 
b. Insurance must be maintained and evidence of insurance must be provided fpr at 

least five (5) years after completion of the contract of work. 
c. If the coverage is canceled or non-renewed, and not replaced wi#h another claims-

made policy form with a Retroactive Date, prior to the contract effective date, 
the Contractor must purchase "extended reporting" coverage for a minimum of five 
(5) years after completion of contract work. 

(ix) Verification of Coverage Contractor shall furnish the County with original Certificates of 
Insurance including all required amendatory endorsements (or copies of the applicable 
policy language effecting coverage required by this clause} and a copy of the Declarations 
and Endorsement Page of the CGL policy listing all policy endorsements to County before 
work begins. However, failure to obtain and provide verification of the required documents 
prior to the work beginning shall not waive the Contractor's obligation to provide them. The 
County reserves the right to require complete, certified copses of all required insurance 
policies, including endorsements required by these specifications, at any time. 

(x) Subcontractors Contractor shall require and verify that all subcontractors maintain 
insurance meeting all the requirements stated herein, and Contractor shall ensure that 
County is an additional insured on insurance required from subcontractors. For CGL 
coverage subcontractors shall provide coverage with a format at least as broad as CG 20 
38 04 13. 

(xi) Special Risks or Circumstances County reserves the right to modify these 
requirements, including limits, based on the nature of the risk, prior experience, insurer, 
coverage, or other special circumstances. 

(xii)Conformity of Coverages If more than one policy is used to meet the required coverages, 
such as an umbrella policy or excess policy, such policies shall be following form with all 
other applicable policies used to meet these minimum requirements. For example, all 
policies shall be Occurrence Liability policies or all shall be Claims Made Liability policies, 
if approved by the County as noted above. In no cases shall the types of polices be 
different. 

(xiii) Premium Payments The insurance companies shall have no recourse against the 
COUNTY and funding agencies, its officers and employees or any of them far payment of 
any premiums or assessments under any policy issued by a mutual insurance company. 

Page 13 of 15 
Exhibit C 

Professional Services Contract — Insurance Requirements) 

Version 3- Approved by County Contracts Committee 6/15/2020 



(xiv) Material Breach Failure of the Contractor to maintain the insurance required by this 

Contract, or to comply with any of the requirements of this section, shall constitute a 

material breach of the entire Contract. 
(xv) Certificate Nolder The Certificate Holder on insurance certifiicates and related documents 

should read as follows: 
County of Nevada 
950 Maidu Ave. 
Nevada City, CA 95959 

Upon initial award of a contract to your firm, you may be instructed to send the actual 

documents to a County contact person for preliminary compliance review. 

Certificates which amend or alter the coverage during the term of the contract, including 

updated certificates due to policy renewal, should be sent directly to Contract 
Administrator 

~~f
Page 13 of 15 

xhibit C 
Professional Services Contract — insurance (~~quir~ments 

Version 3- Approved by County Contracts Committee 6/15/2020 



SUMMARY OF COhlTRACT 

Contractor Name: James White Construction 

Description of Services: Snow Removal and Sanding Services far Truckee 
Facilities 

SUMMARY OF MATERIAL TERMS.

Max Annual Price: $40,000 

Contract Start Date: 7/1 /2022 

Liquidated Damages: NA 

INSURANCE POLICIES 

Commercial General Liability {$1,000,000} 

Automobile Liability ($1,000,000) 

Worker's Compensation (Statutory Limits) 

Sole Proprietor 

Contract End Date: 6!30/2023 

FUNDING: 

~lic3< oi~ yap here tc~ en~er text 

C"{ick o~ tai; I~~ere t:o enter text. 

LICENSES AND PREVAILING WAGES 

Designate all required licenses: CONTRACTOR is required to register the off -road vehicle 
(loader) to be used in performing services under this contract with the California Air 
Resources Baard (GARB) and to properly label the vehicle with current CAFiB identification 
numbers 

NOTICE & IDENTIFICATION 

COUNTY OF NEVADA: CONTRACTOR: 
Nevada County James White Construction 

Facilities Management Department 

Address: i 0014 N Bloomfield Raad 
City, St, Zip Nevada City, CA 95959 
Attn: Justin Drinkwater 
Email: Justin.drinkwater@co.nevada.ca.us 

Phone: 530-470-2637 cell 530-362-2288 

Contractor is a: (check au that apply) 
Corporation: Calif., Other, ~ LLC, 
Non- Profit Corp Yes U No 
Partnership: Galif., Other, LAP, Limited 
Person: Indiv., Dba, Ass'n Cx1 Other 

Address PO Box 321 
City, St, Zip Loyalton CA 96118 
Attn: James Whrte 

Email: jwconstsnow@gmail.com 

Phone: 530-412-1484 

ATTACHMENTS 

Exhibit A:Schedule of Services 
Exhibit B:Schedule of Charges and Payments 
Exhibit C:Insurance Requirements 

Page 14 of 15 

EDD Worksheet Required 
Yss O Nom 

Professional Services Contract — Su 
Version 3- Approved by County Contracts Committee 6/15/2020 



ACO ~ 
DATE (MM/DD/YYYV) 

~,. CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 11/3/2022 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. 
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on 
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER CONTACT 
NnMe: K Hippert 

InterWest Insurance Services, LLC -PHONe — ~ Fnx 
40169 Truckee Airport Road, Suite 203 lac No eXt : $00-579-6369 ~wcLNoa.; 530.582-6007 

Truckee CA 96161 AooR~ess: khippert@iwins.com 

__ __ __ _ _ License#__oBo~osa iNsuReRn: Redwood Fire & Casualt _Ins Co _ 11673 
INSURED JAMEWHI-01 

-- 
INSURER 8 

James White -
PO Box 321 INSURER C 

Loyalton CA 96118 _iNsuReRo;___ 

INSURER E 

INSURER F 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 614521901 REVISION NUMBER: 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

INSR 
TYPE OF INSURANCE 

ADDL SUBR 
POLICY NUMBER MM/DD/YEYYY MM/DD/YYYY LIMITS LTR 

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $ 

CLAIMS-MADE n OCCUR PREM SES~Ea occurrDence $ 

MED EXP (Any one person) $ 

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $ 

AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE ~uGEN'L 

POLICY ~ PRA ~ LOC JECT PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG $ 

$ OTHER: 

A AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY RENL OF 01 APM027654-01 11/3/2022 11/3/2023 COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT 
Ea accident $1,000,000 

80DILY INJURY (Per person) $ ANY AUTO 

OWNED X SCHEDULED 
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS 

BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $ 

PROPERTY DAMAGE 
Per accident 

$ HIRED NON-OWNED 
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY 

UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $ 

AGGREGATE $ EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE 

DED RETENTION $ $ 
WORKERS COMPENSATION 
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y ~ N

PER OTH-
STATUTE ER 

ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT 3 
OFFICER/MEMBEREXCLUDED? NSA 
(Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $ 
If yes, describe under 
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT $ 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS ( LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

Proof Only 
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

O0 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 

ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 



Reset Fields 

~/"~/-~ ~~ 
~-~R CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE ~-' 

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 

10/28/2022 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 
IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. 
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on 
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER CONTACT 
NAME: 

New Republic Insurance Services, IIIC. 

6700 Falibrook Ave. #250 
West Hills, CA J"I3O~ 

PHONE g18-564-4068 ~ F'0'X 818-564-4068 uvc No ext~_ lac No): 
E-MAIL admin r cbrokera e.com ADDRESS: @ P 9 ._ 

INSURERS) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC # 

iNsuReR a : Accident Fund General Insurance Company 12304 
INSURED 

---- —
INSURER B 

James White Snow Removal 
PO Box 321 

INSURER C 

Loyalton, CA 96118 INSURER D 

INSURER E 

INSURER F 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER: 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

INSR 
7ypE OF INSURANCE 

ADDL SUBR ~ POLICY EFF POLICY EXP 
LIMITS LTR POLICY NUMBER MM/DD/YYYY MM/DD/YYYY 

A `~ COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 

 CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR 

Y Y GLSISTC003054422 10/28/2022 10I28I2023 OCCURRENCE 81,000,000 _EACH 
DAMAGE TO RENTED 
PREMISES Ea occurrence $50,~~~ 

GEN'L 

MED EXP (Any one person) $ 5,000 

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $ ~ ,000,000 

AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: 

POLICY  PRA ~ LOC JECT 

OTHER: 

GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000 

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG $ ~ ,000,000 _. _ 

~ 

AUTOMOBILE 

■ 

■ OWNED 

LIABILITY 

ANY AUTO 

■ SCHEDULED 
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS 
HIRED ~ NON-OWNED 
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY 

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT 
Ea accident 

~ 

BODILY INJURY (Per person) $ 

BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $ 

PROPERTY DAMAGE 
Per accident 

$ 

$ 

UMBRELLA LIAB 

EXCESS LIAB 

~ 

~ 

OCCUR 

CLAIMS-MADE 

EACH OCCURRENCE $ 

AGGREGATE $ 

DED RETENTION $ $ 
WORKERS COMPENSATION 
ANDEMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y ~ N
ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE 
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? ~ 
(Mandatory in NH) 
If yes, describe under 
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below 

N ~ A 

PER OTH-
STATUTE ER ___D 

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT ~ 

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE 
----

$ 

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT $ 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) 

To verify above stated policy is current, please call 1318-564-4068 or email admin@rpcbrokerage.com 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE ` 

O 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 
ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 

Lock Form Save as Print Submit 



October 22, 2021 

James White 
Construction & Snow Removal 
PO Box 32] 

Loyalton, CA 9611 S 

To Whom It May Concern: 

I am James White, owner of James White Construction I am the only employee; coi7sequently we 
carry no workers compensation coverage. 

I operate as a Sote Proprietor. Furthermore, I declare under penalty of perjury that I am 

independent contractor and without employees. 

Y further agree to waive all rights to Workers' Compensation benefits for any accident for bodily 

injury or disease. 

I affirm that I have Health Insurance Policy, Healthcare Service Plan, or Disability Insurance 

covering myself for bodily injury or disease. 

I hereby grant to County a waiver of any right to subrogation which any insurer for myself may 

acquire against the County by virtue of the payn7ent of any loss under such insurance. 

Resp lly, ~~~~~~r 
amen Whzte 

James White Construction 

jwconstsnow@gmail.com 



AMENDMENT #1 TO CONTRACT NO. PESQ4625 WITH 
James White Const. & Snow Removal 

THIS AMENDMENT is executed this 14"' day of February, 2023 by and between James 
White Construction and Snow Removal and COUNTY OF NEVADA. Said Amendment will 
amend the prior agreement between the parties entitled Snow Removal and Sanding Services for 
Truckee Facilities executed on July 1, 2022. 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend their agreement to allow or provide for 
An additional $10,000.00 of snow removal services at the Truckee Library, Truckee 

Government Center and Truckee Joseph Center. 
and 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

That this amendment shall be effective as of Feb 14, 2022. 

2. That the Maximum Contract Price set forth at §2 is increased by $10,000.00 for a 
new not to exceed amount of $50,000.00. 

3. That in all other respects the prior agreement of the parties shall remain in full 
force and effect except as amended herein. 

COUNTY OF NEVADA 

By: 
Steve Monaghan 
Director/Purchasing Agent 

CONTRACTOR: 


